

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
10/2/2018 3:47 PM
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON
CLERK

NO. 95531-0

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

JARED KARSETTER AND JULIE KARSETTER

Petitioners,

V.

KING COUNTY CORRECTIONS GUILD,

Respondent.

RESPONDENT KING COUNTY CORRECTIONS GUILD'S BRIEF IN
RESPONSE TO AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF THE WASHINGTON
EMPLOYMENT LAWYERS ASSOCIATION

Dmitri Iglitzin, WSBA No. 17673
Benjamin Berger, WSBA No. 52909
SCHWERIN CAMPBELL BARNARD IGLITZIN & LAVITT, LLP
18 West Mercer Street, Suite 400
Seattle, WA 98119
(206) 257-6003
iglitzin@workerlaw.com
berger@workerlaw.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

IDENTITY OF RESPONDENT..... 1

ARGUMENT 1

 I. WELA’s Contention That Karstetter May Recover Damages for Breach of Contract is Untenable in Light of its Admission That the Guild Was Privileged to Unilaterally Terminate its Attorney-Client Relationship with Karstetter. 1

 II. WELA’s Request to Expand the Definition of “Whistleblower” for Purposes of Establishing the Public Policy Element of a Wrongful Termination Claim Should be Rejected..... 12

 III. WELA’s Objection to the Guild’s Discussion of Confidential Information Misapprehends the Nature of the Guild’s Arguments. 19

 IV. The Debate over the *Thompson* Versus Perritt Factors is Immaterial and Does Not Affect the Outcome of This Case..... 20

CONCLUSION..... 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>In re Achterberg</i> , 573 B.R. 819 (E.D. Cal. Bankrpt. 2017).....	12
<i>Bailets v. PA Turnpike Comm’n</i> , 633 Pa. 1, 123 A.3d 300 (Pa. 2015)	15
<i>Bailey v. Alpha Tech. Inc.</i> , No. C16-0727-JCC, 2017 WL 5454739 (W.D. Wa. 2017) (unpublished), <i>appeal pending</i>	18
<i>Barr v. Day</i> , 124 Wn.2d 318, 879 P.2d 912 (1994).....	2, 3, 4
<i>Belli v. Shaw</i> , 98 Wn.2d 569, 657 P.2d 315 (1983).....	2
<i>In re Berry’s Estate</i> , 196 Wash. 252, 82 P.2d 549 (1938).....	9
<i>Chamberlain v. Abrams</i> , 36 Wash. 587, 79 P. 204 (1905), <i>abrogated in part on other grounds</i> , 78 Wn.2d 821, 479 P.2d 919 (1971)	9
<i>Chilingrian v. Fraser</i> , 194 Mich. App. 65, 486 N.W.2d 347 (Mich. 1992)	12
<i>Colwell v. Etzell</i> , 119 Wn. App. 432, 81 P.3d 895 (2003)	7
<i>Cowley v. N. Pac. Ry. Co.</i> , 68 Wash. 558, 123 P. 998 (1912).....	9
<i>Dewey v. Tacoma Sch. Dist. No. 10</i> , 95 Wn. App. 18, 974 P.2d 847 (1999)	14
<i>Dicomes v. State</i> , 113 Wn.2d 612, 782 P.2d 1002 (1989).....	14, 17

<i>Farnam v. CRISTA Ministries</i> , 116 Wn.2d 659, 807 P.2d 830 (1991).....	18
<i>Fetty v. Wenger</i> , 110 Wn. App. 598, 36 P.3d 1123 (2001).....	10
<i>Freeman v. Ace Tel. Ass'n</i> , 404 F. Supp.2d 1127 (D. Minn. 2005).....	16
<i>Gardner v. Loomis</i> , 128 Wn.2d 931, 913 P.2d 377 (1996).....	14
<i>Golightly-Howell v. Oil, Chemical & Atomic Workers Intern. Union</i> , 806 F. Supp. 921 (D. Colo. 1992).....	20
<i>Gonzalez v. Superior Court</i> , 33 Cal. App. 4th 1539, 39 Cal. Rptr.2d 896 (1995).....	16
<i>United States ex. rel. Hagerty v. Cyberonics, Inc.</i> , 95 F. Supp.3d 240, 259.....	15
<i>Hare v. Zitek</i> , 414 F. Supp.2d 834 (N.D. Ill. 2005).....	15
<i>Johnson v. Leazenby</i> , 202 Mo. App. 232, 216 S.W. 49 (Mo. 1919).....	7
<i>Kimball v. Pub. Utility Dist. 1</i> , 64 Wn.2d 525, 391 P.2d 205 (1964).....	2, 10
<i>Kiser v. Naperville Comm'ty Unit</i> , 227 F. Supp. 2d 954.....	20
<i>Lewis v. Siegman</i> , 135 Or. 660, 296 P. 51 (Or. 1931).....	8
<i>LK Operating, LLC v. Collection Grp., LLC</i> , 181 Wn.2d 48, 331 P.3d 1147 (2014).....	4, 5, 6
<i>Massarano v. N.J. Transit</i> , 400 N.J. Super. 474, 948 A.2d 653 (N.J. 2008).....	16

<i>Reed v. Herren</i> , 423 So.2d 139 (Ala. 1982).....	8
<i>Richardson v. Taylor Land & Livestock Co</i> , 25 Wn.2d 518, 171 P.2d 703 (1946).....	9
<i>Richter v. Advanced Auto Parts, Inc.</i> , 686 F.3d 847 (8th Cir. 2012)	15
<i>Rickman v. Primera Blue Cross</i> , 184 Wn.2d 300, 358 P.3d 1153 (2015).....	18
<i>Seattle v. Hurst</i> , 50 Wash. 424, 97 P. 454 (1908).....	7
<i>Sherman v. Lunsford</i> , 44 Wn. App. 858, 723 P.2d 1176 (1986).....	9
<i>United States v. Schwartz</i> , 541 F.3d 1331 (11th Cir. 2008)	12
<i>Warnek v. ABB Combustion Eng’r Serv., Inc.</i> , 137 Wn.2d 450, 972 P.2d 453 (1999).....	14
<i>Wright v. Johanson</i> , 132 Wash. 682, 233 P. 16 (1925).....	2
Statutes	
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-3(a)	13
RCW 42.40.020(10)(b)(1)	13
